50X —IVRT 1
50 scale fuselage

510mm

1270mm

A7 1 Eiwm #1300

774 NBEREE | £4300g

Fuselage weight: approx. 1300g

Total weight (completed model): approx. 4300g

Scale: 1/6

Shuttle SCEADUH

50 scale fuselage for TzmrE@my DEFENDER For Shuttle SCEADU

CDEEIZS0A T — VAR T4 b a— X500MD% B E W FIFTH X 3§12
HYALHTEFET, FILFHIFICE V., M 2T TTFE W,

AEE

Thank you for purchasing the 50 scale fuselage HUGHES 500MD.
Read these instructions carefully for the proper assembly.

A\ Caution

AT ICEBBT2R1ICREDOATTI I MABLTTE WL, £
D, EERREEZRIUMNITISAMLTTEV, EEEED
BOWET—IWPNF 2T (ERICENhZHR) LT,

Before mounting the chassis to the fuselage, adjust the flight of the
chassis only. In this regard, install the vertical fin to the chassis.
A maneuver without the vertical fin will cause tail hunting.

AEE

A\ Caution

CORTFT 1 3mFERATEHY €A, EEE (1800rpmElE)
TOEEET A MIBRTIDTITHHEWVWTTEL,

AEE

This aircraft is not designed for flight competitions. It is dangerous to
maneuver this aircraft at high speeds (1800 rpm or higher).
Never fly this aircraft at excessive speeds.

A\ Caution

BEICIREID 2556, RTICERHLUTEEI LT 51 Mgk
PRIETEHVE, WEPEEZORREICEDFAEEEI HY £ T,
BBAICEIEX D TF o RAET>TTFEL,

When there is vibration in the chassis: Not only will this model's full
flight characteristics be degraded, even if mounted on the fuselage, it is
also possible to cause damage or crashes.

Perform thorough maintenance in advance of mounting.

ZOFy NIRRT EAFY FOART This kit includes only the fusel d skid.
~ Rl= 2, To\ /_Sold separately is kit includes only the fuselage and s 1\
FEROT AERE AT Model's that can be mounted
o Shuttle SCEADU oShuttle SCEADU
Shuttle SCEADU Evolution Shuttle SCEADU Evolution
5 — 7S y HPM/SWM/30/50
HPM/SWM/30/50 b X7z 'frﬁﬁ— 12 b Muffler Tolerance Size
pASmmBA T - 170mmBT | 220mmblT Max. 945 mm _Max. 170 mm__Max. 220 mm
e ¥ -
R BN =
=N
B 3 .
L 65mmPL T ) L Max. 65 mm )




(VASLE IS L O BEIC)
(Before Assembling)

HITICDELREDBD  (BIFE) Required Tools (sold separately)
¥ BOAMAE (Bi#Ef48) ¥ Price including Tax (Price excluding Tax)
+RIA4/1N= FTUFNRCF ZyIN— hyr—F47 ER AV
RIS Long-nose pliers Nipper Cutter knife Ruler Scissors
Iﬁ?,rﬁ'e and smgl[
illips screwdrivers
\
@ 2513-045 ¥840 (800)
2 (EiE/Curve)
2513-046 ¥630 (600)
" (2=/Mini)
BeRgiEER Fo0voHE IRF DEEBEH Oy RIYR~RCF | RALCTF BN X
Instant adhesive Epoxy adhesive Rod-end (ball link) Allen hex socket driver | (a3 K1) JL)
pliers 1.5mm Pin vise
; (@3mm drill)

*1

TELMEAA (K1) 2515-148
For impact/heat resistance

(low wscosny) 2515-148
¥1,575 (1 )

THEREE (HEE) 2515-149
For impact/heat resistance
(medium viscosity) 2515-149
¥1,575 (1,500)

*1

242 (34 fE) 2515-150

242 (med|um strength) 2515-150
¥045 (900)

262 3fE) 2515-151

262 (high strength) 2515-151
¥945 (900)

2513-041
¥3,675 (3,500)

YxXXxTT=T
Masking tape

mET—7
E&1mm - 2mm
1mm- and 2mm-
thick double-sided
adhesive tape

Y2 &iE

Files
(F - %5 &)

(Flat,round,etc)

H RR—IN—F
Rough sandpaper
(300&12)
(about #300)

EH) 1 —4%—
Electric router

+FLLF
Cross wrench

2513-044 ¥315 (300)

*1 These items are not available for export.

H B EEMNLREIAE (55) Other Helpful Tools (sold separately)
TSTLF Jo—7773a-F fhgs — b RCXAH7vyariNy R
Plug wrench Booster cables Sound isolation sheet RC mechanical cushion pad

2513-025
2,625(2,500)

2513-026
¥1,050(1,000)
2513-052 ( £ ’J/Pmk) ¥525(500)
2513-066 ¥1,050(1,000) 2513-064 ¥1,365(1,300) 2513-062 ( % 1 [ /Yellow) ¥525(500)
Below items are not available for export.
. BEA MR
3= FK @ & (BiFEAE) 3 "%
Code Name Price (Yen) Remarks
2515219 RCYI7X&— 945 FNORREEDPHULY—EICTEDZ Ty IAAN ) —F—
R/C Glaster (900) Wax cleaner to remove dirt and polish surfaces.
2515-120 RC7NLNIA—NWLRTL— 1,260 JAE-ICICABRTD ) ICHRICHEREKE T BRATRA)
R/C Alcohol Spray (1,200) Can be used inside the glow engine and on silicon components. (Not to be consumed)
0515421 |[RCEZHW EWELRTL— 1,890 BMAOTI7—TIE2V &a—%k%E
R/C Dust Blower Spray (1,800) Forced air from the nozzle removes dust.
2515-123 RCUTVRRTL— 840 EFhEEHEWIT U, EEAICHOK !
R/C Grease Spray (800) Non-drip grease. Use on vertical surfaces.




X% v K- BERE DRSS
Installing the skid and the exhaust pipe

Exhaust pipe p

M3X12CS-TS-1

P
Exhaust pipe

M3X12CS-TS-1

AF v K7y b
Skid foot

B 5

M3X5SS Instant adhesive
B A%y FEvv T (1)
[Tl Skid cap (rear)

Instant adhesive

£ o

I ] e 46 1

Instant adhesive

A%y XL T
Skid pipe

2%y Fdx v 7 ()
Skid cap (front)

it DMIZH 2 (T5) B BEEIL,
A%y K7y MIT—7THEBANTHELT
TEW,

If there is a gap from the fuselage frame, fill the
gap by wrapping the skid foot with a piece of tape
or something similar.




RlYA > R ET7 7Y —DOBST
Installing the windows and the accessories

IRFVEERETTA Y Py 2R T,

R=NX=TH T Y7L TBEET,

/ M -
@ | mmm L
Front
M2.6X10ML A 3 weverveenveneannns 8 -
M2.6X10 countersunk screw
@ KON
M3XITO6CS-TS-1 eeeeeeeesnennnens 4
FW MB3XOX 1T coveeeereeeverearees 4
J
STANT 2 F 27 Fa—=THHR-IR
Missile launching tube support R
THYINIA LR

Front window

a7 =4 Ry

Lower window

BAEDEEICHRDLEE, BETIE T Va2 — VETHER, Y F

Install the windows using an epoxy type adhesive. For complete
adhesion, roughen the window frames and window edges with sandpaper
after removing any grease on the surfaces with an alcohol based cleaner.

TvI8—=74FIR
Upper window R

TIN—I4FIL
Upper window L

M3X16CS-TS-1

IFANTG T T Fa—7HFR—bL
Missile launching tube support L

Dummy lens

M2.6X101M % ¥
M2.6X10 countersunk screw

Rk

Set temporarily




(SR D 7> 7

Frvr
JURARX S IN—
Cabin cross
member

SRLES,

Remove

47— ILZARLS -

~_

I TF S,

Disassembling the chassis

819BRG7 )V & —
619 bearing holder

Installing the tail sponge and the rudder guide

S5—ay FEfE
Pass the rudder rod through the supplied ¢3.5 X ¢4.5 P.P pipe.

Fy—H—FK~vy %

Tilt the rudder servo mount.

toa— XL A,
Not used for the Hughes.

$19BRGH IV & —
@19 bearing holder

HOLFEOWR,: S, AFy B, 7=V —A, BHE, 7—V7T—LTL—A,
FyErraARXN—FROALE T,
K- EERBE, TV T —ATL—A, AFX v N, FYErORR

NI L IR A

Remove the skid, tail case, tail fin, tail boom brace and cabin cross member from

the assembled chassis.
+ Do not use the horizontal stabilizer, vertical fin, tail boom brace, skid, and

cabin cross member.

A\ 7% Caution

XA 2T L= LICIZIREIBHIED 7= He19BRG KL X —W=60 (£E&!
F /- 3HIERY) AL FERL TTFEVL,

Use a metal or plastic 819 bearing holder (W=60) for the main
frame to prevent vibration.

4 —=A4 KOS

20HD T —=H A FIZHFETHEL,
Position this rudder guide right next to the 2nd rudder guide.

D@35 X g4 5P P31 FIZiEL 3, .
955 2 9 BLES FoVAKEYY

Tail sponge

W )45 741 >
160mm \ 140mm Instant adhesive
o ® \\ _ — -

O L) — — -

;

T 550mm
V NZBDH BT,
M2Ey RZo K

T—IWVAKRY DN A%
PP/SA T8l &9 12
mh T,

Place the cut side down.
The P.P pipe passes through
the tail sponge.

M2 rod end

WoltATF—ay FEALL,
REBRR~NHELET,

Remove the rudder rod first from
the small hole and pass it through
the larger hole.

75— A FEITIE,
FEzfFcrbay B

I NI,

Before removing the rudder
guides, mark the rudder

D“ % fz;;l ]5 F%§$i$ 15; 7 w guide positions where they
Rl A i were and then remove the
CQ TH Y PLTTF SV, @:tmmm rod end.
File this part down with a file 4‘7
ZDOREEVF T, orrouter to prevent it from PEN
Use this hole. being hit by the rudder rod. 30mm
TR 7z

Seen from below

0412-190 SD o5 h—K>Z4—a> rO—)vOy NIZERATEE LA,
0412-190 SD @5 carbon rudder control rod cannot be used.




(B IHEMA D FE &

Installing the chassis o
%1¢L:X7_%1&¢&>Liﬁ_o M3ﬂ‘4ﬂ‘/ﬂ‘/ }\
Temporarily attach the stays to the chassis. M3 nylon nut

g ) 0 /A °
© Epmm &
D N 1 7
M3X10CS - 3 For right For left
g
FW ¢3X@9XIT......covveerene. 2 ‘ / 9%
@ "/ 'y M3X10CS
~ N8 [
M3FA T rF b 4

M3 nylon nut
-

Ty b —2A
Tail unit case

BEERT1ICANE T,

Install the chassis in the fuselage.

AR TIREDL Lo ) LT =V TEAR
FLTWEDPRT A OF—VEGERE, 7—
WoXA Ta@r LCHEREL £97

- Check to see if the sponge securely retains the tail
pipe by holding the tail portion of the fuselage and
joggling the tail pipe.

A\ E Caution

2RI DR DIV EIREIDERE RV E T,
WL BIGEITY A THIY 9, ES5LTHWBVEEIE. AR T ORFHIE
If the swash plate or the radius stays (SWM) touch 57— EHRL. HRICE-TRT—TE%
the fuselage, file them off. ZRCTOAYICEVTLoPURETIELD
HELEY,
If the tail pipe is only loosely retained by the
sponge, it will cause vibration. If it is loose,
recheck the attachment of the sponge. In
some cases, you may need to make
adjustments by wrapping adhesive tape
L _ ] around the sponge to ensure the sponge
RTANAT =2 W T T, securely retains the tail pipe.
Fix the stays to the fuselage.

M3FAurF b

M3 nylon nut

ATy aT L= hrRITVTAAT— (SWM)

A\ ;= Caution
RFA4AF—FRTF 1 EC-F-UESI LS ICE

= FLTFEV, RCATRYMY -5, i
Qi\\ DEBETHS 1 ORAEHIENHEL 35
FW ¢3Xg9X1T PHET,

Fix the fuselage stay where it perfectly fits
the fuselage. If it is fixed at an angle,
fuselage vibration may cause cracking
where the fuselage is attached.

M3X10CS

* 7 3>D2513-0640E S — b ERT s DAR (FL—LDOTFHE) I
BB EEPEPICEYET,

If the optional sound-insulating sheet (2513-064) is affixed to the
inside of the fuselage (bottom of the frame, etc), the noise is reduced.




[6]#E Sk — X DS
Installing the exhaust hose

v MREY TS —DHE
In the case of using the muffler included in the kit

AL -

) a vk — A10X15X20
Silicon hose 10X5X20

WEHRNY FTLo2 @Y 4,
Bind tightly with a linkage band.

fAMB L ORT 412 =< LT
PESHICRZHIT T Z S0,

Drill a hole in the fuselage frame and
fuselage for exhaust with a reamer, etc.

v aryk—AREECELYE Ty PLET,

Cut the silicon hose to match the distance to the exhaust pipe.

Cr D

At LR T A1) =< T
PRI ARZ T TS v,
Drill a hole in the fuselage frame and
fuselage for exhaust with a reamer, etc.
HHR~Y TS -DiHFE

In the case of using a non-standard muffler

AN
Linkage band

) arvE—AREEICEDE Ty PLET,

Cut the silicon hose to match the distance to the exhaust pipe.

<.

D) 3 k= A10X15X2013 7 7 T —HER OO
KRESIEDETHRETHHLTT S0,
Use a silicon hose 10X5X20 that matches the size of
the muffler exhaust opening.

AT A FEHICHERHICREET, A=A E2H LTS,

Drill a hole in the lower fuselage for exhaust and remove the hose.

KA b
Point

R—REHEBZRCESL, BRTHRYMIF YL EW
£IICLET,

Shorten the hose as much as possible and make
sure it is not twisted.




Fx+vE> - BR- 774 -0
Installing the cabin, the tail fins and the accessories

- N
@ @ ML
M3X3B5CS weeereveereeremememnnaences 2 -
© (Jumme i
MBX1OTS-1 -eveveeseeemesnseenens 6
GOATR Y DT — T e 8
#9 sponge tape
FW ¢3X@10X1.5T weoveeseeeees 2
M3F AT F U R e 2
M3 nylon nut
SRR < g
s
1T —3XOX10F eeeeeeeneeseens 2 Missile launching tube
Collar 3X6X10F
M2.6F 7 I coovveeeeeninininians 8
\M2.6 nut Y

M3X10TS-1

IRF Y 2—=7HAR=MZ
(ECoPUNZN- o 8

Epoxy Q P \
‘ OARY VF—F Inset it in the tube
AN b A b 0 t support.
Heli tow sight 97 sponge tape .

M3X10TS-1 M2.6X10DFHD IR IZd 72 % &5 1) 17 £ 9
720 M26XI0IL A D3 DRI AR 2 D EHI§ &
IR OAAREIEL TS0,
Tape so that the sponge tape touches the screw heads of
flat head screws M2.6X10.
Also adjust the inset so that flat head screws M2.6X10
press the sponge slightly.

KTRH o

Horizontal fin i EEM2.6F v BT
frfd iy 4

After adjusting, tighten

with a M2.6 nut.

F—)l1=vy Fr—RA
Tail unit case

M3X35CS

Fa—=THR-PDIDOEIFEATAF
SELEMNET,
Slide this part of tube support to remove.

ERENE
Vertical fin

IRF
FW ¢3X$10X1.5T Ep;j 4

MAED S/, V=V ATy a7 b—h, 7=
ﬁ\k VoF7L— bR T b0z, SRz LT

A WHEWPAAICF v 2 LET, bL, THLTWwEEDS
Db HYEIEY A ) ETHY 1,

717 —3X6X10F RN When the assembly is complete, do a thorough check for any contact
Collar 3X6X 10F M3 A1 > F b b betmoen e e i e o oree)
M3 nylon nut or rubbing between the fuselage and linkage, swash plate, or tai
pitch plate. If you discover any interference, trim the offending
IRFY portions using a file or suitable tool.
Epoxy

FLDBHRA L) OREIR, /= ZMWIZY = A MEEZANTHELTT S0,
If the center of gravity is toward the rear, adjust by placing a weight toward nose.

A\ ;& caution [ —
x4 PORATRICHN BRI, K7 1
% -2 IAR IS TR % S EEH HFRPEIE T - ¢

ULobl) EfE% - RLTF AW, /.
Glue the weight in place on the fuselage = o oo ey —

. : 2K 2B T TR 72T
or fuselage with epoxy glue or FRP resin » gL ﬁ“i/LT7;+(¢2X1/1§)?f‘ﬁ§%§7‘i3“0

so that it does not come loose in flight. Weight

Drill a ¢2 hole and attach the dummy
antenna ¢2X110 with epoxy glue, etc.




IN—=Y 1) Xk
Parts list

0403-355

0403-348

0403-349

0403-350

0403-344
0403-352
0403-354
0403-351
0403-353

*The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.

BhAMIi%

I — FNo. i % A (Bidfefiit%) %
Code No. Part Q'ty Price (Yen) Remarks
0403344 |0 2 — X500 PER A — Ak v b 1= 1,785 )3 AR—A15X20X300, 1) 3 A= Z10X15X100
- 50 Hughes 500 exhaust hose set 1 set (1,700) Silicon hose 15X20X300, Silicon hose 10X15X100
0403-348 50 MD50OE 7 > 7« » 7 ¥ ¥+t v b 13X 6,300 Hin
B 50 MD500E landing gear set 1 set (6,000) Black
0403-349 50k 2 — X500MD /KRR | 10,500
B 50 Hughes 500MD horizontal fin set (10,000)
0403350 | 30 = A500MD T [f1 2 3 | 10,500
- 50 Hughes 5S00MD vertical fin set (10,000)
0403351 50k 2 —A500MD IV A NF Y F YT Fa—T 5 34,650
- 50 Hughes 500MD missile launching tube (33,000)
0403352 508 2 —A500MD I YA NT U F v TFa—THR-} 12 17,850
- 50 Hughes S00MD missile launching tube support 1 set (17,000)
50k 2. — X500MD NV kA b 7,350
0403-353 | 50 Hughes 500MD heli tow sight ! (7.000)
50t 2 — XS00MD HERE 7,350
0403-354 | 50 Hughes 500MD exhaust pipe 2 (7.000)
0403-355 50k 22— X500MD 7 £ ~ Kt b 174 16,800
- 50 Hughes S500MD window set 1 set (16,000)




AAT1IRY 21— 3 EXEREEHT 256
When using with the Sceadu evolution EX

BRTHEIBIE 7 L — L2027 714 EFLTY,

R OFN % BZ ML E AT TF S0,

The mounting method is same as that for the resin-framed Sceadu.
Follow the instructions in this manual to assemble the model.

fERALEEA,
Not used.

o L fEHLEE A,
DAL Not used
BEILES,
Move the gyro
forward.

. M3jfAumrFuh
A7 = M3 nylon nut

Stay
7%
M3X10CS

337

AH=7 b é <
Mechanical mount 6'- 7
0412-256 SDEX 7 U — 7 1 & AR ANES
R D A BT RO T T E KR T5,

For the 0412-256 SDEX floating mount, change

AT —=|2EbETe3
REHITTT I,
Cut a ¢3 hole that
matches the stay.

L= LI TRT A5G
A1y FLTTFEW,

If this part contacts the frame,
cut it off.

KFRER

_ Horizontal fin
TV =y M =R
Tail unit case ~

RHEN K
Tail fin band

Vertical fin
IRFY
Zsﬁ%Fw 03X010XLST o
715 —3X6X10F” \zxmchs
Collar 3X6X10F FT=NWVT—=LTL—AD
A 2HLE T,

Use the mounting screws
for the tail boom brace.

10




BARPRT 1D IREN T 258 DXFLE

OFFRLDITRTAIZHER T HANARKDO A TTFAN IREN DN L%
FERBL TL28,

CDEER TN T —LTL— RIS THEZEL TLZ &,

SRE DD LY 6 E DTEREIHE T T HE AT TR AR L2
TIAMTRER Ao

IRENYH2I5E DIERE R

LAY TL =R AFEIGAF =T L —RDINT Y AI G- TWAED Ty F o 71d
TN TWLRWHRERL TEE W,

DALYV AN AE YRV by F—NT T — Vil AFETGA Y — N =7k [H]§E
2SI 2T TORWDERRL TLEE W,

3.7V —=RRNT—DXRT) IO T 72 AT AMT ) 7130
ED3HoTVDLH, T AUPL TW AN HERL TLZE W,

4T N=T LAY R4 7) 2% B A L TLIZE W,

5.7F9AFAN-2T9F 22— EENL TRV iERLET,

BB A 7Ty F oS I iE o =)0 777 % FTHLT
A TN TARITIUIOK T,

FAX VA —VLfF SN AY A3 Ty F iS58 T0.05mmAR E Thh
IFOK T,

6.LUIVINL IR INRAL T — LI L THREDICA VLD ENT
WRWD A VERRD CHERERL TS0,

7. 7L =L ORI TRV AF YRR LS B O FIZEWTHEZR
LTLEE W,
TL—LRENThBENI NI EFEET DO THAIERRDO TREDHRBLET .

ANV EFXEE=F U FX -2 AVFEXEN T FXY DN Ty 25T
B A0 ERLE T,
LLEDVI)THIUE A TL—LD I Ty F X7 T E 3T 0 7%
XXRT) T RVT DAV RRD FY DA DD I E=— Vs
3B A AR NILNT 7215 RO /A VR ROELE T,

Countermeasure for when the fuselage or chassis vibrates

OFirst, fly the chassis before mounting it in the fuselage, and check that there
is no vibration.
At this time, remove the tail boom brace and check.

=If there is vibration, mounting the chassis in the fuselage as it is will cause
the vibration to be amplified by the fuselage, and will prevent safe flying.

Places to check if there is any vibration
1. Check that the main blades and stabilizer blades are balanced, and that the
tracking set is correctly.
Check that the rotating shafts such as the main mast, spindle, center hub, tail
shaft, and stabilizer bar are not bent.
3. Check that blade holder bearings are not damaged, that the thrust bearings are
pointing in the correct direction, and that they are sufficiently greased.
. Apply sufficient grease to the damper rubbers and spindle.
. Check that the flywheel and clutch shoe are correctly centered.
When checking visually, make a mark in the center of the end of the clutch shaft
and rotate the cooling fan by hand. It is OK if the mark does not appear to move.
When checking with a dial gauge, etc, approximately 0.05 mm at the end of the
shaft is permissible.
. Check that the engine is not at an angle to the engine mount or main frame.
Loosen each screw and check again.
. Check the frame assembly is not at an angle. Remove the skid and check by
putting it on a level surface.
Since if the frame is at an angle, it will cause rattling, loosen the screws and
tighten them again.
8. Check that the backlash of the main gear and pinion gear, and second gear and
counter gear are appropriate and that they rotate easily.
If they are stiff, loosen the screws of the main frame clutch bearing part or
counter gear bearing holder, place vinyl, etc, between the gear teeth, and after
forcibly separating them a little, retighten the screws that you loosened.

2.

W

11




B CH<EDD AT —
EOm—#kRS4t HIROB0 UMNED

3-3-1 SAKURAGAOKA, FUCHU-SHI,

RERMAHAmENES-3-1 T726-0006 HIROSHIMA-PREF,JAPAN T726-0006

TEL:(0847)40-0088 (%) FAX:47-6108  TEL:81-847-40-0088 FAX:81-847-47-6108

http://model.hirobo.co.jp/ http://model.hirobo.co.jp/english/
HIROB0O (—vi% TEL:(0847)45-2834 Order Number TEL:81-847-45-2834

A EE Note

OAREOHRBD—EF 3B WM CERE T 5 ERBELESATVET,

QAFBOARABICOVWTIR., IRFELLICEETZZENHNET,

QARENABICOVWTHLEHL TSN ETH, A—ZFRBELAXRY . LHEBhEESTRM
EDOZENBNELES, T—REETVETEIIBBOVWALET,

@BRALABRIOVWTRQAEBEICA PO STEREEVPRETOT, ITELEI W,

(DReproduction of this manual, or any part thereof, is strictly prohibited.

(@The contents of this manual are subject to change without prior notice.

(3Every effort has been made to ensure that this manual is complete and correct. Should there,
however, be any oversights, mistakes or omissions that come to your attention, please inform
us.

@ltem (3 not withstanding, we cannot be responsible for events related to the operation of your
model.

Fr%205F8H MhR3EFT
First printing August 2008

HT No. 10C35




